Test Report -
Products

Report No..

Client:

Contact Information:

Identification/
Model No(s):

Sample obtaining method:

Condition at delivery:
Sample Receiving date:
Testing Period:

Place of festing:

Test Specification.
Selected test(s) by client:

1.Sensorial Examination

2.Release of Heavy Metals

Other information:
Country of origin: China

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

178188191a 001 Page 1 0f 8

HEBEI COOKWIN KITCHEN PRODUCTS CO.,LTD
NO.30 GAOYING STREET, SHIJIAZHUANG, Hebei, P.R. China

Granite Mortar & pestle
PCG160

Sending by customer

Test item complete and undamaged.
2023-10-07

2023-10-07 - 2023-10-10

Chemical laboratory Qingdao

Test result:

PASS
PASS

Sales Destination(country): UK
Selected test simulant and test condition by client.

For and on behalf of

TUV Rheinland/CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd.

2023-10-12

Date

Echo Xu / Department Manager

Name/Position

Sample information is provided by customer. Test result is drawn according to the kind and extent of tests performed.

This test report relates to the above mentioned test sample. Without permission of the test center this test report is not permitted to be duplicated in extracts. This test report
does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

"Decision Rule"” document announced in our website (https.//www.tuv.com/landingpage/en/qm-gcny/) describes the statement of conformity and its rule of enforcement for
ltest results are applicable throughout this test report.

TUV Rheinland/CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd. - 6F, No.2 Bldg., No.175 Zhuzhou Rd., Qingdao 266101, Shandong, P.R. China
Tel.: +86- 532- 8870 6655 - Fax: +86- 532- 8870 6669 -Email: info@qd.chn.tuv.com -Web:www.chn.tuv.com



Products A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 178188191a 001 Page 2 of 8
Indication: Food contact
Product: Commaodity, contact with foodstuff

§ 2 (6) No. 1, German Food, Commodities and Animal Feed Code of Law (LFGB)

Description of test specimen

ltem
Granite Mortar & pestle

1. Material List :

Sa’\rlr;ple Material Color Location
MO001 Stone Grey Granite Mortar & pestle

TUV Rheinland / CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd. - 6F, No.2 Bldg., No.175 Zhuzhou Rd., Qingdao 266101, Shandong, P.R. China
Tel.: +86- 532- 8870 6655 - Fax: +86- 532- 8870 6669 - Email: info@qd.chn.tuv.com - Web: www.chn.tuv.com



Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 178188191a 001 Page 3 of 8
2..0verall Results:
Test No. Tested Item Conclusion
1 Sensorial Examination Pass
2 Release of Heavy Metals Pass

TUV Rheinland / CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd. - 6F, No.2 Bldg., No.175 Zhuzhou Rd., Qingdao 266101, Shandong, P.R. China
Tel.: +86- 532- 8870 6655 - Fax: +86- 532- 8870 6669 - Email: info@qd.chn.tuv.com - Web: www.chn.tuv.com




Products A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 178188191a 001 Page 4 of 8

3.Sensorial examination

Test method: It is examined to the extent of food simulant being used, which comes into contact with the
product, undergoes detectable changes in taste and smell.

For this purpose, the food simulant was stored in the product under the below mentioned
time and temperature. Afterwards, the food simulant was examined by an appropriate
number of tasters with regard to any divergence in smell and taste. Another test sample,
which was used as a reference, was treated by the same way except that it had no contact
with the product to be tested.

Before testing, the product had been cleaned according to the product’s instruction
manual or in the absence of such manual, by normal household cleaning.

The test is carried out on the basis of ISO 13302 by paired comparison test:

Evaluation 0= No discernible deviation
scheme: 1= Barely discernible deviation
2= Weak deviation
3= Clear deviation
4= Strong deviation

Limit: 3 (failed)

The following food simulants and conditions were applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Water 40 °C for 30 mins
Test No.: TOO1
Sample No.: MO001
Parameter: Result
Transfer of Smell: 0
Transfer of Taste: 0

TUV Rheinland / CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd. - 6F, No.2 Bldg., No.175 Zhuzhou Rd., Qingdao 266101, Shandong, P.R. China
Tel.: +86- 532- 8870 6655 - Fax: +86- 532- 8870 6669 - Email: info@qd.chn.tuv.com - Web: www.chn.tuv.com



Products A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 178188191a 001 Page 5 of 8

4. Release of Heavy Metals

Test method:  The test is performed reference to EN 1388-1:1995, EN 1388-2:1995 and DIN 51031:1986
respectively. The concentration of the elements is examined by means of ICP-MS.

Limit: Acc. to TUV Rheinland Test Protocol under the scope of Regulation EC 2023/2006 with
reference to DIN 51032 and Austrian Ceramic Ordinance

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Acetic acid 4 % 24 hours / 22 °C
Test No.: TOO1
Category: Drinking Rim
Internal volume: Less than one litre
Sample No.: MO001
Parameter Unit RL Result Limit (1.2 pr;\—/icnrlgibclzul?/mit
Lead (Pb) mg/article 0.2 <0.2 2
Cadmium (Cd) mg/article 0.02 <0.02 0.2
Cobalt (Co) mg/article 0.05 <0.05 0.05
Zinc (Zn) mg/article 0.5 <0.5 3.0
Barium (Ba) mg/article 0.5 <0.5 1.0
Antimony (Sb) mg/article 0.5 <0.5 1.0

TUV Rheinland / CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd. - 6F, No.2 Bldg., No.175 Zhuzhou Rd., Qingdao 266101, Shandong, P.R. China
Tel.: +86- 532- 8870 6655 - Fax: +86- 532- 8870 6669 - Email: info@qd.chn.tuv.com - Web: www.chn.tuv.com



Products A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 178188191a 001 Page 6 of 8

Abbreviations:
mg/dm?2 = Milligram per square decimetre
mg/l = Milligram per litre

< = Less than

Remarks:
*1  According to DIN 51032, articles in contact with food should not exceed the following limits:

Category Description Lead Cadmium
Drinking rim Exterior decoration within 2.0 mm 20 mg/article 0.2 mg/article
measured from top of rim

*2  According to Austrian Ceramic Ordinance (BGBI. Nr. 893/1993 and its amendment), articles in
contact with food should not exceed the following limits:

Category Description Zinc Antimony Barium
Internal Less than one litre 3.0 mg/article® | 1.0 mg/article® | 1.0 mg/article®
volume Greater than one litre 3.0 mg/l 1.0 mg/l 1.0 mg/l

(#) Calculation is based on the internal volume of the article

TUV Rheinland / CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd. - 6F, No.2 Bldg., No.175 Zhuzhou Rd., Qingdao 266101, Shandong, P.R. China
Tel.: +86- 532- 8870 6655 - Fax: +86- 532- 8870 6669 - Email: info@qd.chn.tuv.com - Web: www.chn.tuv.com



Products A TUVRheinIand®
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 178188191a 001 Page 7 of 8

Sample Photo
F

Item1/2

TUV Rheinland/CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd. - 6F, No.2 Bldg., No0.175 Zhuzhou Rd., Qingdao 266101, Shandong, P.R. China
Tel.: +86- 532- 8870 6655 - Fax: +86- 532- 8870 6669 -Email: info@qd.chn.tuv.com -Web:www.chn.tuv.com




Products A TUVRheinland®
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 178188191a 001 Page 8 of 8

Sample Photo

v

i Q1111 QA
1a; 0z 0£ 0 05 09 0L 08 €. oL oz oc ov 05 09 0L 08 ¢

b or 05 09 o, 08 06 00b 7 02 0B 0y 05 09 oL 08 OF n?g\\

Il R | TR

Sample

- END -

TUV Rheinland/CCIC (Qingdao) Co., Ltd. - 6F, No.2 Bldg., No0.175 Zhuzhou Rd., Qingdao 266101, Shandong, P.R. China
Tel.: +86- 532- 8870 6655 - Fax: +86- 532- 8870 6669 -Email: info@qd.chn.tuv.com -Web:www.chn.tuv.com




7.2
73

(i)

TUVRheinland

Precisely Right.

General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China

Scope

These General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China (‘GTCB") is
made between the client and one or more member entities of TUV Rheinland in Greater China as
applicable as the case may be (‘TUV Rheinland"). The Greater China hereof refers to Mainland
China, Hong Kong and Taiwan. The client hereof includes
& natural person capableto forn egaly binding contracts under the applicable aws who concludes
the contract not for the purpose of a daily
ihe Incorporated or unincorporated enlty duly organized, valily exiting and capable o form legaly
binding contracts under the applicable law.
The fllowng terms and condilons apply o agreed senices including consultancy services,
ieliveries and similar services as well as ancillary services and other secondary

obllgahons ‘provided within the scope of contract performance.
Any standard terms and conditions of the ciient of any nature shall not apply and shall hereby be
expressly excluded. No standard contractual terms and conditions of the client shall form part of the
contract even if TUV Rheinland does not explicitly object to them

In the context of an ongoing business relationship with the client, this GTCB shall also apply to
future contracts with the client without TUV Rheinland having to refer to them separately in each

Quotations

Unless otherwise agreed, all quotations submitted by TUV Rheinland can be changed by TOV
Rheinland without notice prior to its acceptance and confirmation by the other party.

Coming into effect and duration of contracts

The contract shall come into effect for the agreed terms upon the quotation letter of TV Rheinland
or a separate contractual document being signed by both contracting parties, or upon the
requested by the client being carried out by TUV Rheinland. If the client instructs TUV Rheinland
without receiving a quotation from TUV Rheinland (quotation), TUV Rheinland s, in its sole
discretion, entitled to accept the order by giving written notice of such acceptance (including notice
sent via electronic means) or by performing the requested services.

The contract term starts upon the coming into effect of the contract in accordance with article 3.1
and shall continue for the term agreed in the contract,

If the contract provides for an extension of the contract term, the contract term will be extended by
the term provided for in the contract unless terminated in writing by either party with a three-month
notice prior to the end of the contractual term.

The scope and type of the services to be provided by TUV Rheinland shall be specified in the

comrac«uauy agreed service scope of TUV Rheinland by both parties. If no such separate service
of TUV Rheinland exists, then the written confirmation of order by TUV Rheinland shall be

Gacaie for the sanice o bo provided. Uless athemise agreod, aendcos beyond the acope of the
Service descripion (6. checking the corrociness and funclonalty of pats, products, processes,
installations, organizations not listed in the service description, as well as the intended use and
application of such) are not owed. In particular, no responsbility is assumed for the design,
selection of materials, construction or intended use of an examined part, product, process or plant,
unless this is expressly stated in the order.
The agreed services shall be performed in compliance with the regulations in force at the time the
contract s entered into.
TOV Rheinland s entitled to determine, in its sole discretion, the method and nature of the
assessment unless otherwise agreed in writing or if mandatory provisions require a specific
procedure (o be followed.
On execution of the work there shall be no simultaneous assumption of any guarantee of the
orrectness (proper quality) and working order of either tested or examined parts nor of the
installation as a whole and its upstream and/or downstream processes, organisations, use and
application in accordance with regulations, nor of the systems on which the installation is based. In
particular, TUV Rheinland shall assume no responsibility for the construction, selection of materials
and assembly of installations examined, nor for their use and application in accordance with
regulations, unless these questions are expressly covered by the contract.

In the case of inspection work, TUV Rheinland shall not be responsible for the accuracy or
checking of the safety programmes or safety regulations on which the inspections are based,
unless otherwise expressly agreed in writing.

If mandatory legal regulations and standards or official requirements for the agreed service scope
change after conclusion of the contract, with a written notice to the client, TOV Rheinland shall be
entitled to additional remuneration for resulting additional expenses.

The services to be provided by TUV Rheinland under the contract are agreed exclusively with the
client. A contract of third parties with the services of TUV Rheinland, as well as making available of
and justifying confidence in the work results (test reports, test results, expert reports, etc.) is not
part of the agreed services. This also apples if the client passes on work resuits - in full or in
extracts - to third parties in accordance with clause 11.4.

The client understands and agrees that in order to perform the contract with TUV Rheinland, the
client may need to sign one or more contracts/ agreements with aimore third party(ies) and
establish legal relationships with _thatthose  third party(ies) according
contracts/agreements. TOV Rheinland will merely bears the corresponding legal liablity according
to this contract and the direct services actually to be provided by our company in the service
process. If the relevant services are not directly provided by TOV Rheinland (including but not
limited to_any testing and certification services 1o be provided by third testing and certification
bodies), TOV Rheinland will provide the client as agent for such relevant services. In order to
achieve the purpose of the contract, the client hereby agrees that TUV Rheinland can also sub-
entrust to a third party to provide agency services, but TUV Rheinland shall not bear any
responsibility and/or risk for any services 1o be provided by any third parties (including but not
limited to the testing and/or certification services to be entrusted and/or applied for by our company
on behalf of the client to other third testing and/or certification bodies, agency services provided by
any other third agent(s), etc.). Besides, the client shall be liable in accordance with the relevant
laws and regulations and/or the terms under the contract. If the client s required o conduct any
annual review/surveillance of the relevant testing andjor certification service results and pay
additional fees in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations or the testing and certification
rules, such fees are not within the scope of the contract price, the client shall timely perform the
obligation of such annual review/surveillance and pay the corresponding fees. If the client fails to
perform such obligations of the annual review/surveillance or fees payment, it may lead to adverse
conseauences such as airel suspendinglcancalationivalicy of tesing andlr certcaton
cesults, which shall not be bornelliable by TOV Rheinland.
For the senvice content agroed i the coniract, i the lint equires TOV Rheinlan to deliver relevant

el
samples and/or the materials, etc.). Besides, the relevant freight fees shail be borne by the client.

Performance periods/dates

The of e based on estimates of the wor

involved which are prepared in line with the details prowaeu by the client. They shall only be
binding if being confirmed as by Rheinlan
If binding penods of performance have been agreed, these periods shallnot commence unti the
llnt has Submited al raduired documents 1o TOV Rhei

Aviles 51 and 5.2 also apply. oven ilhout exprese, apprcval by the client, to all extensions of
agreed periods/dates of performance not caused by TUV Rheinlan

TUV Rheinland is not responsile for a delay in performance, in particular if the client has not fulfiled
his duties to cooperate in accordance with clause 6.1 or has not done soin time and, in particular,
has not provided TUV Rheinland with all documents and information required for the performance
of the service as specified in the contract.

ifthe perormance of TOV Rheinland is delayed due to unforeseeable circumstances such as force
majeure, strikes, business disruptions, govermental regulations, transport obstacles, etc., TUV
Rheinland s ontiled to postpone perioriance or a reasonabe poriod of tmo which corfespends at
least to the duration of the hindrance plus any time period which may be required to resume

rformance.
If the client is obliged to comply with legal, officially prescribed and/or by the accreditor prescribed
deadiines, it is the client's responsibilty to agree on performance dates with TOV Rheinland, which
enable the diient to comply with the legal and/or oficially prescribed deadiines. TOV Rheinland
assumes no responsibility in this respect unless TUV Rheinland expressly agreed in writing
specifically stating that ensuring the deadiines is the contractual obligation of TUV Rheinland.

The client's obligation to cooperate

The client shall guarantee that all cooperation required on its part, its agents or third parties wil be
provided in good time and at no cost to TOV Rheinland.

Design documents, supples, aux:llary staf, etc. necessary for performance of the services shall be
made available free of charge by the client. Moreover, collaborative action of the client must be
undertaken. in aceordance i legel proviions, standards, safety reguiations ‘snd acoient
preventon nstruclons. And the Clent reprosents and warrants trat
a) it has required statutory qualifications;
b) e product, service or management system to be certified complies with
apphcabislws and roqultions, and
©) it doesn't have any ilegal and dishonest behaviours or i not included in the list of
Enterprises with Serious lllegal and Dishonest Acts of People’s Republic of China.
If the client breaches the aforesaid representations and warranties, TUV Rheinland is entitled to
immediately Ieml'na(e the contract/order without prior notice; and i) withdraw the issued testing
reporticertificates
The clien shall bear any addilonal cost incured on account of work having to be redons or being
delayed as a result of late, incorrect or incomplete information provided by or lack of
Cooperation rom the clent. Even where a foad or maximum price 1 agreed, TOV Rhariand seal
be entitled to charge extra fees for such addtional expense.

Prices

If the scope of performance s not laid down in writing when the order is placed, invoicing shall be

based on costs actually incurred. If no_pri greed in wm-ng‘ invoiing shall be’made in

accordance with the price list of TUV Rheinland valid at the time of

Unless otherwise agreed, work shall be invoiced according to the prugress e

Ifthe execlon of &h order extands over mors than ooe onth and he value ofthe contrac or the

agreed fixed price exceeds €2,500.00 or equivalent value in local currency, TUV Rheinland may
demand payments on account or in instalments.

Payment terms

Al invoice amounts shall be due for payment within 30 days of the invoie date without deduston
on receipt of the invoice. No discounts and rebates shall be grant

Payments shall be made to the bank account of TOV Rheiiand a5 nccated on the s invoice, stating
the invoice and client numbers.

In cases of default of payment, TUV Rheinland shall be entilled to claim default interest at the
applicable short term loan interest rate publicly announced by a reputable commercial bank in the
country where TOV Rheinland is located. At the same time, TOV Rheinland reserves the right to
claim further damage
Should the client default in payment of the invoice despite being granted a reasonable grace
period, TUV Rheinland shall be entitled to cancel the contract, withdraw the certficate, claim
damages for non-performance and refuse to continue performance of the contract.

The provisions set forth in article 8.4 shall also apply in cases involving returned cheques,
cessation of payment, commencement of insolvency proceedings against the client’s assels or
cases in which the commencement of insolvency proceedings has been dismissed due to lack of
assets.

Objections lo the invoices of TOV Rheinland shall be submitted in writing within two weeks of
receipt of the.

TGV Rheinland shall be eniled to demand appropriats acvance payments

8

February 2023

This GTCB is only used for TUV Rheinland Business Stream Products
Version 5.0/February 2023

101

b)
d)

12.6
12.7

13.
131

TOV Rneinand sl be eniled to ralse s fees at the beginning of a month if overheads and/or
purchase costs have nareased. n tis case, TOV Rheinland shallnoty the et i wring of the
i fees. This notiicaion anallbe Ssued one month prio 1o the date on which the ise It foes
Shall come ino efiet (period of notce of hanges n fees. I th rse n fess remains under 5% por
contractual year, the cient shall not have the right to terminate the contract. If the rise in fees
exceeds 5% per contractual year, the client shall be entitled to terminate the contract by the end of
the period of notice of changes in fees. If the contract is not terminated, the changed fees shall be
deemed to have been agreed upon by the time of the expiry of the notice period.

Only legally established and undisputed claims may be offset against claims by TOV Rheinland.
TUV Rheinland shall have the right at all times to setoff any amount due or payable by the ciient,
including but not limited to setoff against any fees paid by the client under any contracts, agreement
and/or orders/quotations reached with TV Rheinland.

Acceptance of work

Any part of the work result ordered which is complete in itself may be presented by TUV Rheinland
for acceptance as an instalment. The client shall be obliged to accept it immediately.
If acceptance is required or contractually agreed in an individual case, this shall be deemed o have
taken place two (2) weeks after completion and handover of the work, unless the client refuses
acceptance within this period stating at least one fundmental breach of contract by TUV Rheinland.
client is not entiled to refuse acceptance due to insignificant breach of contract by TOV
Rheiniand
If acceptance is excluded according !o he nature ofthe vork perlormance of TOV Rheinland, the
completion of the work shall take its
During the Follow-Audit stage, if the ot s unabie o ke use of e fme vindows provided for
within the scope of a certification procedure for auditinglperformance by TUV Rheinland and the
certicate s therelre lo be wihdrawn (e perrmance of survelance audis), or f he dlint
cancels or postpones a confirmed audit date within two (2) we re the agreed date, TU
Rheinland is enliled to immediately charge a lump-sum compensauon o T0% of e o amount
as compensation for expenses. The client reserves the right to prove that the TUV Rheinland has
incurred no damage whatsoever or only a considerably lower damage than the above lum
Insofar as the client has undertaken in the contract to accept services, TUV Rheinland shall also be
entitled to charge lump-sum damages in the amount of 10% of the order amount as compensation
for expenses i the service is not called within one year after the order has been placed. The client
eserves the right to prove that the TUV Rheinland has incurred no damage whatsoever or only a
considerably lower damage than the above mentioned lump sum.

Confidentiality

For the purpose of these terms and conditions, “confidential information” means all know-how, trade
secrels, documents, images, drawing, experiise, nformaton, data est resuts, reports, samples,
project documents, pricing and finar customer and supplier information, an
Tetketing tochrioes and meterial, tangile. o m'anglb\e‘ that are supplied, transferred or
otherwise disclosed by one Party (the mscm-ng party") to the other Party (the "receiving party"), in
writing or orally, in printed or electronic format. Confidential information is expressly not the data
and know-how collected, compiled or otherwise obtained by TUV Rheinland (non-personal and not
proprietary to the client) within the scope of the provision of services by TUV Rheinland. TOV
Rheinland is entitled to store, use, further develop and pass on the data obtained in connection with
the provision of services for the purposes of developing new services, improving services and
analysing the provision of services.

The disclosing party shall mark all confidential information disclosed in written form as confidential
before passing it onto the receiving party. The same applies to confidential information transmitted
by e-mail. If confidential information is disclosed orally, the receiving party shall be appropriately
informed in advance and the dlsc\csmg party shall confirm i writing the confidenialty nature of the
formation within five working oral disclosure. Where the disclosing party fails to do so
wilhn tha Stpulated period, the. receiving pary shall not take any contidentaity. onngauans
hereunder towards such information. The client shall avoid using any third party platform and/or
system (e.g. Wechat, etc. Unauthorized by TOV Rheinland) to send any confidential information to
TUV Rheinland. Instead, the ciient shall send any confidential information to company email of TUV
Rheinland employees ifrough s company emal. I the lent sufers from any losses or damages
due to any theft or leakages to be caused by the adoption of authorized cunﬁdemlal
information sharing methods mantioned._above, TOV Rheimand. shall be. waved. for
compensation liabiliies.

Al confdental formaton which the disclosing party transmits or oheruise discloses 10 the
moemng party and which is created during performance of work by TUV Rheinlan

oniy be_ussd by the recaing party for the purbcess of performing the contrac, unless

erprosaly theraies agroed n wiing by e diclosing bary:
may not be coped, detributed, pubished o athenwise disclosed by th receiing part, urless s
is necessary for fulfiling the purpose contract or TUV Rheinland is required to
confidential information, inspection repons o dovumentaton o he Sovemment authoriios fuicial
court, accredtation bodies or third parties (including but not Mmlled (o ihe rekevant diect and/or
indirect proposed purchasers, vehicle
standards ortaa roquitements providers of g clont’ test products ander certod products, e‘lc)
that are involved nthe perormance ofthe conirac

must be treated by the receiving party with the same level of confidentiality as the receiving party
uses 1o protect its own cor\lder\l\a\ mormanon but never with a lesser level of confidentality than
that which is reasonably

The receiving party may Saciose any confidential information received from the disclosing party
only to those of its employees who need this information to perform the services required for the
contract. The receiving party undertakes to oblige these employees to observe the same level of
secrecy as set forth in this confidentiality clause.

Information for which the receiving party can furnish proof that
it was generally known at the time of disclosure or has become general knowledge without violation
of this confidentiality clause by the receiving part
it was disciosed to he recaiing pary by a drd party entled o discose tis information or
the receiving party already possessed this information prior to disclosure by the disclosing party; or
herecahing party dovelopea 1 feef, iespectie of daclosur by he disciosing part. shall o be
deemed to constitute “confidential information" as defined in this confidentiality clause.
All confidential information shall remain the property of the disclosing party. The receiving party
hereby agrees to immediately (i) return all confidential information, incuding all copies, to the
disclosing party, and/or (i) on request by the disclosing party, to destroy all confidential information,
including all copies, and confirm the destruction of this confidential information to the disclosing
party in writing, at any time if so requested by the disclosing party but at the latest and without
special request after termination or expiry of the contract. This does not extend to include reports
and certificates prepared for the client solely for the purpose of fulfiling the obligations under the
contract, which shall remain with the client. However, TOV Rheinland s entiled to make file copies
of such reports, certficates and confidential information that forms the basis for preparing these
reports and certificates in order to evidence the correctness of its results and for general
documentation purposes required by laws, regulations and the requirements of working procedures
of TOV Rheinland.
From the start of the contract and for a period of three years after termination or expiry of the
contract, the receiving party shall maintain strict secrecy of all confidential information and shall not
disclose this information to any third parties or use itfor itself.

Copyrights and rights of use, publications

TOV Rheinland shall retain all exclusive copyrights in the reports, expert reports/opinions, test
reportsiresuls, resulls,  calculations, presentations etc. prepared by TUV Rheinland, unless
athervise agreed by the partes n a separale agreement. As the owner of the copyrights, TUY

land is free to grant others the right to use the work results vidual or all types of use

1

The client receives a simple, unlimited, non-transferable, non-sublicensable right of use to the
contents of the work resuls produced within the scope of the contract, unless otherwise agreed by
the parties in a separate agreement. The client may only use such reports, expert reports/opinions,
test reportsiresutts, results calculations, presentations et prepared within the scope of the contract
for the contractualy agreed purpose.

The transfer of right of use of the generated work results regulated in lause 11.2 of the GTCB is
subject o full payment of the remuneration agreed in favour of TUV Rheir

The client may use work results only complete and unshortened. The g may only pass on the
work results in full unless TOV Rheinland has given its prior written consent to the partial passing
on of work resuls.

Any publication or duplication of the work results for advertising purposes or any further use of the
work results beyond the scope regulaed in clause 11.2, and any quotaion of the introduction of
TOV Rheinland need the prior written approval of TUV Rheinland in each individual case. Besides,
the client ensures that the aforesaid use shall comply with relevant applicable laws, regulations and
relevant rules (including but not limited to specific applicable testing and certification rules, etc.).
TOV Rheinland may revoke a once given approval according to clause 11.5 at any time without
stating reasons. In this case, the client is obliged to stop the transfer of the work results
immediately at his own expense and, as far as possible, to withdraw pubiications.

The consent of TUV Rheinland to publication or duplication of the work results does not entile the
client to porate logo, mark of TOV Rheinland.

Liability of TOV Rheinland

Irrespective of the legal basis, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, in the event of a
breach of contractual obligations or tort, the liability of TUV Rheinland for all damages, losses and
reimbursement of expenses caused by TUV Rheinland, its legal representatives and/or employees
shall be limited to: (i) in the case of a contract with a fixed overall fee, three times the overall fee for
the entire contract; (ii in the case of a contract for annually recurring services, the agreed annual
i the case of a contract exressly charged on a ime and materia basis, @ masimum of
20,000 Euro or equivalent amount in local currency in the case of a framework agreement
that provides for the possibilty of plecing | ncividual orders, (o fimos of the 06 fo the dvidual
order under which the damages or losses have occurred. Notwithstanding the above, in the event
{hat he ltal and accamulates tabiy calculated aceording t the oragoing prov 5 2.5
Milion Euro or equivalent amount in local currency, the total and accumulated liability of TUV
Rheinland shall be only limited to and shall not exceed the said 2.5 Milion Euro or equivalent
amount in local currency.
The imitation of liabiity according to artile 12.1 above shall not apply to damages and/or losses
caused by malice, intent or gross negligence on the part of TUV Rheinland or its vicarious agents.
Such limitation shall not apply to damages for a person’s death, physical injury or ilness.
In cases involving a fundamental breach of contract, TUV Rheinland will be liable even where minor
negligence is involved. For this purpose, a “fundamental breach” is breach of a material contractual
obligation, the performance of which permits the due performance of the contract. Any claim for
Gamages. for & ndamental broach of conlradt shal be limitod 1o tho. amount of damages
Teasonatly forescen as a possibe consequence of such breach of contradt at the e o he
breach (reasonably foreseeable damages), unless any of the circumstances described in article
12.2 applies.
TOV Rheinland shall not be Ilah\e Jor the acts of the persomel nade avalebe f the clert (o
support TUV Rheinland in the mance of ils services under the contract, unless such
personnel mac avaiable & rogarded 20 ucarions agent of TOV Rnand, 1110V Rhiniand s not
liable for the acts of the personnel made available by the client under the foregoing provision, the
client shall indemnify TUV Rheinland against any claims made by third parties arising from or in
connection with such personnel's acts.

Unless otherwise contractually agreed in wri
contract (o the client

he limitation periods for claims for damages shall be based on statutory provisions.
None of the provisions of this article 12 changes the burden of proof to the disadvantage of the
client.

g, TOV Rheinland shall only be liable under the

Export control

When passing on the services provided by TUV Rheinland or parts thereof to third parties in Greater
China o other regions, the ciient must comply with the respectively applicable regulations of
national and international export control law.

15.
15.1

155

16.
16.1

17.
17.1.

18.
18.1

‘The performance of a contract with the client is squecl o the proviso that there are no obstacles to

performance due to national or intemational foreign trade legislations or embargos and/or
nctons. I the evont of 3 viclation, TV Rhoiand Shall be entiiad to terminats the contract wih

Tmmeciate effeot and the clnt <hall compensate for the losses incured thereof by TUV Rheinland.

Data protec

n notice

The client understands and agrees that TUV Rheinland processes personal data (including but not
limited to personal information) of the client and ils related parties (including but not limited to the
supplier of the ciient) for the purpose of fulfiling this contract, The client confirms that it has
oblamed ihe prior consent of the data sutject, uhich enttes mv Rheinland to access, use, or

s the personl data hat the olet colcted or pro by itself and transferred to TUV
Bnormiand. For certain senices, we may also process sensive personal data. TOV Rheinland wil
use and process the data in accordance it o roovan legal basis. If any personal data has to be
disclosed or transferred to any third party or any overseas party outside of the district in which the
personal data was collected, the client also confirms that it has obtained the prior consent of the
data subject. TUV Rheinland will carry out cross-border data transmission and protect the data in
compliance wilh ne privacy and persanal data securty elaed lavs and regu\allons n Chlna and
the local country. TOV Rheiiand wil ke measures to avoid any lea ipulation,

mage or unauthoized access of personal data. The persanal A deleted mmedataly ot

as a corresponding reason for deletion arises. Data e the following
ahts: fiht ofinformation, Aigh of decison,rght of rectfication, ight of deleton, right of processing
Imiaton. right of objecton, right ofdata ransferabiy. In addion. persons conerned by the data
processing have the right to revoke their consent at any time with effect for the as well a
e Toht 1@ Tl a complaint wih the competent data protoction suporisory authonly For father
details on the processing of personal data by TUV Rheinland as the person esponsile or coniract
processor, please refer (o the respeciive dala protecton inormaton. You can contact the Group
Bata Protection Offcor of TOV Rsiniand by e.mall at daiaprotection@uy.com o by post af he
{ollowing addess. TOV Rhainland AG, o Group bala Prolection Offier, A Grauen Stam, 51105
Cologne, Germany.

Retention of test material and documentation

The test samples submitted by the client to TUV Rheinland for testing will be scrapped following
testing or wil be retumed to the client at the clients expense. exceptions are test
samples, urich are placed i torage on the basis of statutory regulations or of another agreement
with the

Charges Epp\y if the test samples are stored at the premises of mv Rheinland. The cost of placing
atest sample into storage will be disclosed to the client in the quotat

If reference samples or documentations are given to the client o e placed in storage at their
premises, the reference samples or documentations must be made available to TUV Rheinland
upon request promptly and free of charge. If the client, in response to such a request, is incapable
of making available the reference samples and/or documentation, any liability claims for material
and pecuniary damage resulting from the respective testing and certfication that is brought forward
by the client against TUV Rheinland shall be voided.

The retention period for the documentation shall be 10 (ten) years after the expiry of the test mark
certcates or shall mee! ihe appicabl legal requirements for ELJEC cericates of conformity and
GS mark cer

The Costs o the handever and dispatch of the test samples for storage on the client's premises are.
borne by the client. TUV Rheinland will be liable for the loss of test samples or reference samples
from the laboratories or warehouses of TUV Rheinland only in case of gross negligence.

Termination of the contract

Notwithstanding clause 3.3 of the GTCB, TOV Rheinland and the client are entitled to terminate the
contract in its entirety or, in the case of services combined in one contract, each of the combined
parts of the contract individually and independently of the continuation of the remaining services
with six (6) months' notice to the end of the contractually agreed term. The notice period shall be
shortened to six (6) weeks in case TUV Rheinland is prevented from performing the services due to
aloss or a suspension of its accreditation or notification.
For good causes, TUV Rheinland may consider giving a written notice to the client to terminate the
coniract without beamng any liabillies and the client shall pay the relevant senvice fees for the
services pro 0 the termination date of the contract. The aforesaid
good causes ncudon bt not i 1 e following
2 tha ot does not mmediately noliy TGV Rhiniand of char\ges in the conditions within the
company which are relevant for certiication or signs of such chan
1 the cent misuses the certifeats or cetfcation merk of uses f b idation o the conlract
©)in the event of several consecutive delays in payment (at least three times).
d) a substantial deterioration of the financial circumstances of the client occurs and as a result the
payment claims of TUV Rheinland under the contract are considerably endangered and TOV
Rheinland cannot reasonably be expected to continue the contractual relatior
)i o evart of any serous misropresentation, ba by ntenionalfaud or grosely negigent
behavior of the managers, employees or agents of the client;
9 if TOV Rhinkand, for reasons beyond i control. i femporary or fialy not abe or ened to
continue or finalize the performance of the service, e.g. in case of force majeure, government
inerierance, sanctions, 158 of acereeiaion o nolfcation, o cther.
g) if the country/region involved in the whole contract or the specific service project in the contract
does not belong to the insurance coverage applicable to TUV Rheinland, and TUV Rheinland
believes that there s a me risks beyond its control to cor rform the contract
I the event of termination with written notice by TOV Rheinland for good cause, TUV Rheinland
shall be entitled 1o a lump-sum claim for damages against the client if the conditions of a claim for
damages exist. In this case, the client shall owe 15% of the remuneration to be paid until the end of
the fixed contract term as lump-sum compensation. The client reserves the right to prove that there
s o damago or a considerably lower damage, TV Rheinland reserves the rgh (o prove 2
considerably higher damage in individual c
TOV Rnenland & a0 enified to orminate the coniract with written notice if the client has not been
able to make use of the time windows for auditing /service provision provided by TUV Rheinland
within the scope of a certification procedure and the cettificate therefore has to be withdrawn (for
example during the performance of monitoring audits). Clause 16.3 applies accordingly.

Force Majeure
“Force Majeure” means the occurrence of an event or circumstance that prevents or impedes a
Party from performing one or more of its contractual obligations under the contract, if and to the
extent that that Party proves: (a) that such impediment is beyond its reasonable control; and (b)
that it could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of the conclusion of the contract, and
(c) that the effects of the impediment could not reasonably have been avoided or overcome by the
affected Part
In the absence of proof to the contrary, the following events affecting a Party shall be presumed to
fulfl conditions (a) and (b) under paragraph 1 of this Clause: (i) war (whether declared or not),
hosties, iuasion, act of foreign enemies, extensive. miltary mobitzaton: () i ver, rl
rebellion and revolution, ssurped power, insurrection, act of terorism, sabotage or
) currency and rade resriction, embargo, sanction; (iv) act of authority whether lawful or
compliance with any law or govemmental order, expropriation, Seizure of works,
n, nationalizaion; (1) plague, epidemic, natural disaster or exreme nalual event: ()
losion, fire, destruction of equipment, prolonged break-down of transport, telecor ation,
brmation syslem or energy; () general labor dsturbance such as boycol. stke and lock-out,
go-slow, occupation of factories and premi
S Party suceesstully invoking ths Glause s refeved fom s duty to prform s obligatons under
the contract and from any liabilty in damages or from any other contractual remedy for breach of
contract, from the time at which the impediment causes inabilty to perform, provided that the notice
thereof is given without delay. If notice thereof is not given without delay. the relief is effective from

piracy;
unlawful,

the time at which notice thereof reaches the other Party. Where the effect of the impediment or
event invoked is lemporary, the above consequences shall apply only as long as the impediment
invok e by the affected Party. Where the duration of the impediment invoked

ed impedes
Ras the efect of s subs«annany depriving the contracting Parties of what they were reasonably
entitled to expect under the contract, either Party has the right to terminale the contract by
notification within a reasonable period to the other Party. Unless otherwise agreed, the Parties
expressly agree that the contract may be terminated by either Party if the duration of the
impediment exceeds 120 days.

Hardship
‘The Parties are bound to perform their contractual duties even if events have rendered performance
more onerous than could reasonably have been anticipated at the time of the conclusion of the
ntract
Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Clause, where a Party proves that:
(a) the continu mance of its contractual duties has become excessively onerous due to
an event beyond its reasonable control which it could not reasonably have been expected to
have taken into account at the time of the conclusion of the coniract; and that
(8) it could not reasonably have avoided o overcome the event o fs conssqences. the Parties
nable time of the invocation of this Clause, to negotiate alternative
coniractuat tems which reasonably alow 1o overcom the consequences of the svent
Where Clause 18.2 applies, but where the Parties have been unable to agree alternative
contractual terms as provided in that paragraph, the Party invoking this Clause s entitled to
terminate the contract, but cannot request adaptation by the judge or arbitrator without the
agreement of the other Party.

nd,

Partial inval

ty, written form, place of jurisdiction and dispute resolution

Al amendments and supplements must be in writing in order to be effective. This also applies to

amendments and supplements o this clause 17.1

Should one or several of the provisions under the contract andor these terms and conditions be or

become neffctive the contracing paries shall replace the invaid pmwsion vih 2 lgaly valid
‘comes closest to the content of the invalid | and commercial te

Urss ciherwiss stiued i the contrac, the doverning law of the coniract and these terms and

conditions shall be chosen following the rules as below:

if TOV Rheinland in question is legally registered and existing in the People’s Republic of China,

the corlractng partes hereby agree that the conlract and these terms and condilons shall be

governed by the faws of the Paopies Republic of

if TOV Rneinland in question is legally registered o existing in Taiwan, the contracting parties

hereby agree that the contract and these terms and conditions shall be governed by the laws of

Taiwan

if TOV Rheinland in question is legally registered and existing in Hong Kong, the contracting parties

hereby agree that the contract and these terms and conditions shall be governed by the laws of

Hong Kong.
Any dispute in connection with the contract and these terms and conditions o the execution thereof
shall be settled friendly through negotiations.
Unless otherwise stipulated in the contract, if no settlement or no agreement in respect of the
extension of the negotiation period can be reached within two months of the arising of the dispute,
the dispute shall be submit
in the case of TUV Rheinland in question being legally registered and existing in the People’s
Republic of China, to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission (CIETAC) to
be satlled by arbralon under the Aniralion Rules of CIETAG i force when the arblaton '
arbitration shall take place in Bejing, Shanghai, Shenzhen or Chongaing a:

approprlalely chosen by the claiming party.

in the case of TUV Rheinland in question being legally registered and existing in Taiwan, to
Criness Arbration Association, Taipe 1o b arbiated m accordance wih s then curtent Rulos of
Avbitration. The arbitration shall take place in Taipei.
in the case of TOV Rheiland being legal regstred and existing in Hong Kang, to Hong Kong
International Arbitration Centre (HKIAC) to be settled by arbitration under the HKIAC Administered
Pibieaion Ruls i orco when he Notie of Arbraton s Submiled in accordance wi these rles
The arbilration shall take piace in Hong Kong,
The decision of the rolevant arbiration riouna shalbe fina and binding on both parties. The
arbitration fee shall be borne by the lo




		2023-10-13T01:24:32+0000




